
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th April 2021.  
 

4 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21   (Pages 9 - 22) 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21   (Pages 23 - 30) 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 1   (Pages 31 - 36) 

7 QUARTER 4 2020/21 AND QUARTER 1 2021/22 CORPORATE 
RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT   

(Pages 37 - 58) 

8 PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CRITICAL ACCOUNTING 
JUDGEMENTS AND SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 
UNCERTAINTY FOR THE 2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS   

(Pages 59 - 82) 

9 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21   (Pages 83 - 176) 

10 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21   (Pages 177 - 192) 

11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21   (Pages 193 - 204) 

12 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN   (Pages 205 - 206) 

13 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Paul Waring (Chair), Barry Panter (Vice-Chair), Mark Holland, 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 26th July, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Denise French 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

Sylvia Dymond, Sarah Pickup, Mike Stubbs and Bert Proctor 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  

The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Graham Hutton 
Andrew Parker 
Gillian Burnett 

Kyle Robinson 
Gillian Williams 
Kenneth Owen 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 

place you need go: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 
take place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting 
and your Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Audit and Standards Committee - 19/04/21 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 19th April, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Kenneth Owen 

Sarah Pickup 
Graham Hutton 
 

Mike Stubbs 
Gillian Burnett 
 

 
 

 
Officers: Simon Sowerby Business Improvement 

Manager 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 Clare Potts Chief Internal Auditor 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney, 

Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Efficiency 
Phil Butters, Keele University 
Andrew Smith, Grant 
Thornton 

 

49. MAYORESS MRS ANGELA COOPER  
 
Councillor Waring, Chair, referred to the sad news that the Mayoress, Mrs Angela 
Cooper, had sadly passed away during the early hours of the morning. He expressed 
his sincere condolences to the Mayor, Councillor John Cooper, and all the family.  All 
present observed a minute’s silence.   
 

50. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sylvia Dymond and Barry 
Panter (substitute Councillor Graham Hutton). 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

52. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

53. EXTERNAL AUDIT - CERTIFICATION WORK  
 
Andrew Smith, Grant Thornton, presented the Newcastle under Lyme Borough 
Council Audit Plan.  He clarified that the report was the Audit Plan rather than the 
Certification Work as listed on the agenda. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Standards Committee - 19/04/21 

2 

 
The key headlines were highlighted: 
 

(a) Significant Risks: 
- Management over-ride of controls 
- Valuation of land and buildings 
- Valuation of the pension fund net liability. 

 
Grant Thornton would undertake work on all these matters which would be reported 
back to the Committee in due course. 
 

(b) Materiality – this was explained as the level of error worked to while 
undertaking the Audit and had been determined at £1.15m which equated to 
1.97% of the council’s prior year gross expenditure.  Any findings above this 
level would be reported to the Committee.   

 
(c) Value for Money Arrangements 

 
The Value for Money risk assessment was in progress but work to date had identified 
an area of significant weakness as below: 
 

- Financial sustainability for which additional risk based work would be carried 
out.  

 
Work would also be undertaken to look at arrangements in 3 other area
[...]
 be moved back to 
the meeting scheduled for 26th July.  Members agreed that the report on the impact 
of the Covid pandemic and lessons learned, as requested at the previous meeting, 
be included on the Work Plan for September.   
 
Resolved: that: 
 

(a) The Work Plan be noted;  
(b) The September meeting include a report on Covid; and 
(c) The meeting scheduled for 28th June be cancelled.   

 
59. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.44 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Audit & Standards Committee 

26 July 2021 
 
Report Title: Health and Safety Annual Report 2020-21 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director – Operational Services 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of issues and trends regarding health and safety matters at the council. 

 

Recommendation 

 

That  
1. The report be noted. 

 
2. That the necessity for a six month health and safety report is removed and solely the annual    
report continues. 
 

Reasons 
 

1. To update and inform members of any recent issues and trends in relation to the management of 
health and safety at the council. 

 
2. To reduce officer time involved in collating the six month report in order to provide additional 

resources towards proactive health and safety measures. 
 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1        Attached as an Appendix is the health and safety report submitted to the council.  It covers 

the period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021. 
  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 COVID-19 has required a shift in many areas of service delivery. Associated with that 

has been work around the risk assessments and return to work assessments to ensure 
legal compliance across the council.  
 

2.2 Extensive work around the
[...]
 difficult situation, heads of 
internal audit will need to consider whether they can still issue the annual opinion or whether 
there will need to be a limitation of scope. A limitation of scope arises where the Head of 
Internal Audit is unable to draw on sufficient assurance to issue a complete annual opinion in 
accordance with the professional standards. 
 

2.9 The results of the work carried out by internal audit, taken together with other sources of 
assurance, are not sufficient to support a Head of Internal Audit annual opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management 
and control. This opinion is a requirement of PSIAS.  The results of internal audit work 
concluded during the year and a summary of where it is possible to place reliance on the work 

Audit Status 
(Preparation / 
Fieldwork / Draft / 
Since issued) 

Comment 

Joint Local Plan On hold This audit has now been 
replaced with a Planning 
Enforcement audit to be 
undertaken during 2021/22. 
 

Business Continuity 
 

Fieldwork Delayed due to covid 19 
response. 

Benefits Fieldwork Delayed to due to sickness 
absence within the benefits 
team. 
 

Page 26



  
 

  

of other assurance providers is presented in this annual report but this does not result in a 
comprehensive opinion. This limitation of scope has arisen because of the reasons identified 
in paragraph 1.3 above. 

 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 Any ongoing impact of the coronavirus pandemic will be considered and work will continue to 
be prioritised according to risk.   

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 To avoid similar limitations on the annual opinion in future the Head of Internal Audit plans 

to ensure the internal audit plan for 2021/22 is monitored on a regular basis to ensure that it 
is achievable and reflects the key risks affecting the council.   

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 None. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 6.1 The Account
[...]
the period January to March 2021 (Q4 (2020/21)) and April to June 2021 
(Q1 (2021/22)) including progress made in managing identified corporate risks. 
 
To ask members to recognise that risk likelihood can be mitigated but the risk impact may not 
change.   
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to:- 
(a) Note that there are no overdue risk reviews during Q4 (point 2.1.1). 

 
(b) Note that there are 10 overdue risk reviews during Q1 (point 2.1.2). 

 
(c) Note that there were no risk level increases during Q4 (point 2.2.1). 

 
(d) Note that there were no risk level increases during Q1 (point 2.2.2). 

 
(e) Note that there were 2 new identified risks during Q4 (point 2.2.3). 

 
(f) Note that there was 1 new risk identified during Q1 (point 2.2.4). 

 
(g) Note Appendix A – update on the corporate risks (point 2.2.5). 

 
(h) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in more detail 

at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

Reasons 
 
The risk management process adopted by the Council has been reviewed to incorporate 
changes in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and streamlined reporting of 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

   

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

risks to allow the process to become further embedded at each level of the authority. This will 
also aid the identification of key risks that potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’s 
corporate priorities. The Risk Management Strategy provides a formal and proportionate 
framework to manage these identified risks and thus reduce the Council’s exposure. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk profiles 

contained within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment) – the 
Council’s software used to record and manage risks. 
 

1.2 The Council currently reviews its high (red 9) risks at least monthly and its 
medium (amber) risks at least quarterly
[...]
es, Critical Accounting Judgements and Sources of 

Estimation Uncertainty for the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 
 
Submitted by: Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report upon the proposed Accounting Policies and the Council’s critical judgements in applying 
Accounting Policies and its assumptions made about the future and other major sources of estimation 
uncertainty that will form part of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 

 

Recommendation 

 

1. The proposed Accounting Policies that will form part of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts be 
approved. 
 

2. The Council’s critical judgements in applying Accounting Policies and its assumptions made 
about the future and other major sources of estimation uncertainty that will form part of the 
2020/21 Statement of Accounts be approved. 

 
3. To delegate to the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) the ability to make further changes to 

the proposed Accounting Policies to reflect the release of new or updated guidance if 
applicable. 
 

Reasons 
 
Best practice recommends that the proposed Accounting Polices used in the preparation of the Statement 
of Accounts be approved by the Audit and Standards Committee. 
 
The International Standard on Auditing, ISA 540, details the External Auditor’s responsibilities relating to 
accounting estimates and related disclosures when auditing the Statement of Accounts. It is anticipated 
that the External Auditor’s will require greater assurance that there are no material misstatements 
regarding accounting estimates given the impact of COVID-19. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
Accounting Policies 
 
1.1 The preparation of the Statement of Accounts is governed by the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015. The format of the Statement of Accounts reflects the requirements of the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2020/21 published by 
the 
[...]
of Finance (Section 151 Officer) the ability to make further changes 

to the proposed Accounting Policies to reflect the release of new or updated guidance if 
applicable. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 Regular reporting of the Council’s financial position is a key discipline supporting sound 

financial management and corporate governance. 

  

Page 61



  
 

  

5. Options Considered 
 

 5.1 No further options, the Council would not be practicing best practice if this report was not 
brought to the Audit and Standards Committee. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

 6.1 The draft and audited Statement of Accounts are required to be considered by the Audit and 
Standards Committee in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The 
Accounting Policies and the Council’s critical judgements in applying Accounting Policies and 
its assumptions made about the future and other major sources of estimation uncertainty form 
part of the Statement of Accounts. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 7.1 There are no differential equality issues arising. 

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
 8.1 The Accounting Policies and the Council’s critical judgements in applying Accounting  

Policies and its assumptions made about the future and other major sources of estimation 
uncertainty form part of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 

 
9. Major Risks 

 
 9.1  The adoption of relevant Accounting Policies, critical judgements in applying Accounting  

Policies and its assumptions made about the future and other major sources of estimation 
uncertainty ensures that the Statement of Accounts are fit for purpose and is underpinned by 
sound financial management that helps us to spend wisely, attract financial funding and 
become more efficient. 

 
10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 

 
 10.1 Not applicable for this report. 

 
11. Key Decision Information 

 
 11.1 This is not a key decision. 

 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committ
[...]
s share (40%) of the estimated appeals against business rates is £2.459m, the rateable 

value of properties subject to Business Rates as at 31 March 2021 within the Borough totals £90.660m. The Council’s 

share of the appeals provision amounts to 27.12% of the total rateable value, an increase in rateable value of 1% could 

lead to an increase in the appeals provision of £0.025m. 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Audit & Standards Committee 

26 July 2021 
 
Report Title: Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 
Submitted by: Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report upon the financial outturn for 2020/21. The report highlights key issues, including a commentary 
on the General Fund outturn, the Balance Sheet the Collection Fund, the Capital Programme and the 
Council’s reserves. 

 

Recommendations 
  
1. The General Fund outturn and key issues in respect of the Council’s financial position as at 31 

March 2021 be noted. 
 

2. The draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 be approved for publication and audit. 
 

Reasons 
 
Regular reporting of the Council’s financial position is a key discipline supporting sound financial 
management and corporate governance. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Regulations, extending the audit publication deadline for the Statement of Accounts to 30 

September for 2 years, came into force on 31 March 2021. At the close of this period a 
review will be undertaken to determine whether there is a continued need to have an 
extended deadline.  

 
1.2 The regulations require the draft Statement of Accounts to be published on or before 1 

August. This in turn means that they will be made available for public inspection during the 
first 10 working days of Aug
[...]
 works 
were planned. 

 
2.24 Planned expenditure financed via capital for 2020/21 therefore totalled £9.776m. Actual 

expenditure has totalled £7.521m, £2.255m below that planned. This relates in its entirety 
to expenditure that has been rolled forward into 2021/22. 

 
2.25 The expenditure of £7.521m was financed as shown below:  
 

Financed by: £ (000) 

Capital Receipts 3.119 

Government Grants and Other Contributions 3.330 

Internal Borrowing 1.072 

Total 7.521 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 The General Fund outturn and key issues in respect of the Council’s financial position as at 
31 March 2021 be noted. 

 
Page 88



  
 

  

3.2 The draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 be approved for publication and audit. 
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 Regular reporting of the Council’s financial position is a key discipline supporting sound 

financial management and corporate governance. 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 No further options, the Council would breach the Accounts and Audit Regulations is it did not 

report the draft Statement of Accounts to the Audit and Standards Committee. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

 6.1 The draft and audited Statement of Accounts are required to be considered by the Audit and 
Standards Committee in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 7.1 There are no differential equality issues arising. 

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
 8.1 The General Fund outturn for the financial year 2020/21 shows a favourable variance against 

the budget of £0.005m. This amount has been paid into the Budget Support Fund. 
  
8.2 The Capital Programme outturn shows a balanced position at the close of the financial year 

2020/21. £2.255m of this will be carried forward to the financial year 2021/22. 
 

8.3 The General Fund Reserve has been increased from £1.448m to £3.000m in accordance 
with the risk assessed minimum value as approved as part of th
[...]
tted by: Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer)  
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To recommend that the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 be approved for inclusion in the financial 
statements. 
 

Recommendation 

  

1. That the Committee approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21. 
 

Reasons 
 

To seek members approval of the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 based upon their satisfaction 
that it is based upon relevant and reliable evidence. 
 

 
1. 
 
 
 

Background 
 
1.1 Members and senior officers are responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for the 

governance of the Council’s affairs and the stewardship of the resources at its disposal. 
 
1.2 The Council has approved and adopted a Code of Corporate Governance. A copy of the 

Code is on our website. 
 
1.3 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Council is required to publish an Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) with the financial statements and emphasise the importance 
of embedding internal control, including the process of risk management throughout the 
Council. In response the Council produced an AGS for 2020/21 covering corporate 
governance, financial and other key control issues (the statement is provided as Appendix 
A). 

 
1.4 The AGS is published with the financial statements. In considering the approval of the AGS 

Members should satisfy themselves that the statement is based upon relevant and reliable 
evidence. Details of the evidence relied upon when collating the AGS can be made available 
by contacting the Head of Finance (S151 Officer). 

 
1.5 The AGS includes the following headings: 

 
 

 
Page 177

Agenda Item 10



  
 

  

 Scope of responsibility, 

 Delivering good governance in Local Government: framework, 

 The governance framework, 

 Review of effectiveness, 

 Significant governance issues and, 
 Reflecting the challenges and impact from the Cor
[...]
ry Management 
activity for this period. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Treasury Management Report for 2020/21 be received and be reported to Full Council on 
22 September 2021.  

 

Reasons 
 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management recommends that Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at least 
twice a year. Council resolved that the Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and oversee the 
delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year end Treasury 
Management Reports. Following submission to the Audit and Standards Committee the Treasury 
Management Annual Report will be reported to Full Council on 22 September 2021. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management recommends that Members should 

be informed on Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.  It was resolved that 
the Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and oversee the delivery of the Treasury 
Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year end Treasury 
Management Reports. 
 

1.2 This report therefore ensures that this Council is embracing Best Practice in accordance 
with CIPFA’s recommendations in the CIPFA Code of Practice. 

 
1.3 Treasury Management operations are carried out in accordance with policies laid down in 

the currently approved Treasury Management Policy Statement, backed up by approved 
Treasury Management Practices and Schedules thereto, and the Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy Report for 2020/21 approved by Council on 19 February 2020. 

 
1.4 The Council has been provided with Treasury Management Advisory services for the period 

1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 by Arlingclose Ltd. 
 

 

Page 193

Agenda Item 11



  
 

  

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The Treasury Management Annual Report for 2020/21 is attached at Appendix 1.  The 

economic background and economic forecast incl
[...]
dit Plan 2022/23 
4. Corporate Fraud Arrangements 
5. Q4 Corporate Risk Management Report 
6. Risk Management Policy & Strategy 
2022/23 

27th June 2021 1. Health and Safety Report 2021/22 
2. Treasury Management Annual Report 
2021/22 

 

*Standards training – to be arranged at the appropriate time, once the new Code of Conduct 

has been received and to be held prior to an in person meeting 

DJF/July 21 

Page 205

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21
	Annual Health and Safety Report  01.04.21

	5 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21
	Appendix A - Summary outstanding recommendations 20-21

	6 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 1
	Appendix A - Summary outstanding recommendations Qtr 1 21-22

	7 QUARTER 4 2020/21 AND QUARTER 1 2021/22 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT
	Appendix A - Corporate Risks with heat map 26.07.21

	8 PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY FOR THE 2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
	9 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21
	Draft Statement of Accounts 2020-21 06.07.21

	10 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21
	Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 v2

	11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21
	Treasury Management Annual Report 202021 (002)

	12 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN





Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee - 26/07/21 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 26th July, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Barry Panter 

Ken Owen 
 

Mark Holland 
Gill Williams 
 

Sarah Pickup 
 
 

 
Officers: Sarah Wilkes 

Dave Adams 
 
Denise French 
 
Simon Sowerby 
 
Craig Turner 
John Benbow 

Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
Executive Director, Operational 
Services 
Democratic Services Team 
Leader 
Business Improvement 
Manager 
Finance Manager 
Audit Service 
 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Portfolio Holder for Finance, 

Town Centres and Growth 
 

60. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sylvia Dymond (substitute 
Councillor Gill Williams), Councillor Bert Proctor (substitute Councillor Ken Owen) 
and Mr Phil Butters.   
 

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

62. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th April 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

63. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Health and Safety Report.   The report 
covered the period 1st April 2020 – 31st March 2021 and its purpose was to keep 
Members informed of health and safety matters.  The report noted how planned 
workloads had to adapt due to Covid and that specific risk assessments had to be 
introduced in line with guidance and then reviewed and amended in line with any 
changes to guidelines.   
 
The report noted that the Employee Handbook and Workplace Policy on Smoking 
had been agreed at the Corporate Health and Safety Committee, including an 
addendum on Covid.  First Aid training had taken place.  The report outlined the 
number of accidents and reportable accidents both to employees and employees and 



Audit and Standards Committee - 26/07/21 

2 

the public.  The figures showed a reduction on previous years but this could be 
explained due to not all services opening during the year and some services running 
at depleted levels.   
 
The report proposed that the practice of submitting a six monthly report be removed 
to enable officer time to be spent on proactive health and safety measures.  An 
annual report would still be produced. 
 
Resolved: that: 
 

(a) The report be received; and 
(b) The necessity for a six month health and safety report be removed and an 

annual report on Health and Safety continue to be submitted.   
  
 

64. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21, presented by 
John Benbow.   
 
The Audit Service had been impacted by the pandemic and a review had been 
undertaken to ensure the areas that represented the greatest risk were subject to 
audit during the year, as set out in the report.   
 
The report set out current work in progress and it was noted that the previous audit of 
the Joint Local Plan had been replaced by an audit of Planning Enforcement 
following the decision of the Borough Council to progress its own Local Plan.  There 
had been seven recommendations made following audit reviews during the year, with 
only one recommendation being classed as ‘high’ and none had yet reached their 
due date.   
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards required the Head of Internal Audit to 
submit an annual opinion on the overall effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control.  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy had produced guidance on this matter in the light of the pandemic, 
which recognised the difficulties faced by councils and whether the Head of Internal 
Audit could issue the annual opinion or whether there would need to be a limitation of 
scope.  The limitation of scope would occur when the Head of Internal Audit was 
unable to draw on sufficient assurance to issue a complete annual opinion and this 
was the case for the Borough Council; this limitation was based on the impact of the 
pandemic and it was confirmed that this situation did not reflect adversely on the 
Borough Council 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted.   
 
 

65. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 1  
 
The Committee reviewed the Internal Audit Quarter 1 update presented by John 
Benbow.  There had continued to be challenges due to the pandemic.   
 
There were a number of audits in progress as listed in the report.  As at the end of 
June there had been 262 recommendations made of which 242 had been 
implemented. 
 



Audit and Standards Committee - 26/07/21 

3 

Resolved: that the report be received. 
 

66. QUARTER 4 2020/21 AND QUARTER 1 2021/22 CORPORATE RISK 
MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the Quarter 4 2020/21 and Quarter 1 2021/22 Corporate 
Risk Management reports.  The report set out how the Council managed risks.  For 
Quarter 4 there were no overdue risk reviews.  For Quarter 1 of the current year 
there were 10 overdue risk reviews for the reasons as set out in the report. 
 
Resolved: that the Committee notes: 
 

(a) There are no overdue risk reviews during Quarter 4; 
(b) There are 10 overdue risk reviews during Quarter 1; 
(c) There were no risk level increases during Quarter 4; 
(d) There were no risk level increases during Quarter 1; 
(e) There were 2 new identified risks during Quarter 4; 
(f) There was one new risk identified during Quarter 1;  
(g) The updated corporate risks were set out in Appendix A; and 
(h) Identifies Walleys Quarry as the risk profile to be subject to detailed scrutiny 

at the next meeting.  
 

67. PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS 
AND SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY FOR THE 2020/21 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Committee considered the proposed Accounting Policies to form part of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 
 
Resolved: that 
 

(a) The proposed Accounting Policies be approved to form part of the Statement 
of Accounts 2020/21;  

(b) The critical judgements in applying Accounting Policies and the assumptions 
made about the future and other major sources of estimation uncertainty that 
will form part of the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 be approved; and 

(c) The Head of Finance (section 151 Officer) be granted delegated authority to 
make further changes to Accounting Polices to reflect the release of new or 
updated guidance if applicable.   

 
68. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21  

 
The Committee considered the Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21.  Regulations 
had come into force on 31 March 2021 that extended the publication of Statement of 
Accounts for a two year period to the 30 September.  This meant the draft accounts 
were required to be published by 1 August and would be available for public 
inspection during the first 10 working days of August.   
 
The report outlined the impact of the pandemic on the council’s finances and set out 
the Government financial support that had been received.  The Head of Finance 
explained that the council was required to provide assurance to the Government 
regarding how grant funding had been spent and guidance notes were provided 
which had been followed.   
 



Audit and Standards Committee - 26/07/21 

4 

The Head of Finance explained that certification of the pension fund was provided by 
Ernst and Young who had notified the External Auditors  that there would be a delay; 
this would result in a delay in completing the external audit on the council’s 
Statement of Accounts.   
 
Resolved: that 
 

(a) The General Fund outturn and key issues in respect of the Council’s financial 
position as at 31 March 2021 be noted; and 

(b) The draft Statement of Accounts be approved for publication and audit.   
 

69. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  It was a 
requirement under the Accounts and Audit Regulations to publish an AGS to 
emphasise the importance of embedding internal control, including risk management, 
throughout the council. 
 
The AGS included the following headings: 
 

 Scope of responsibility 

 Delivering governance in Local Government: framework 

 The governance framework 

 Review of effectiveness 

 Significant governance issues 

 Reflecting the challenges and impact of Coronavirus 
 
Resolved:  That the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 be approved.   
 

70. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered the Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21.  The 
Committee’s remit included reviewing treasury management performance in 
accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy good 
practice.   
 
Treasury management included management of the council’s investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; effective control of 
associated risks and the pursuit of optimum performance.  The council used 
Arlingclose Ltd for advisory services for treasury management.   
 
Resolved: that the Treasury Management Report for 2020/21 be received and be 
reported to full Council on 22 September 2021.   
 

71. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the current Work Plan.  The Head of Finance suggested 
cancelling the meeting scheduled for 27 September 2021 due to the delays in 
approving the Annual Statement of Accounts meaning the items scheduled for that 
meeting would not be ready; this had been discussed under item 68 above.  This was 
agreed. 
 



Audit and Standards Committee - 26/07/21 

5 

Members were also informed that a report on the impact of the Coronavirus and 
lessons learned would be submitted to Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee and could be removed from its Work Plan. 
 
Resolved: that  
 

(a) Items on the Work Plan listed for 27 September be deferred to the 8 
November and the meeting on 27 September be cancelled; and 

(b) The item on the impact of Covid be removed from the Work Plan.   
 

72. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.45 pm 
 


